502035672 08/23/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/15/2012	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Talon Benefits Acquisition Corp.	08/15/2012
FIS Healthcare Holdings, LLC	08/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Alegeus Technologies, LLC	
Street Address:	1601 Trapelo Road	
Internal Address:	South Building	
City:	Waltham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code: 02451		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11364514	
Patent Number:	7822624	
Application Number:	12893609	
Patent Number:	7866548	
Application Number:	13004827	
Application Number:	11627113	
Application Number:	11627138	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 2124552502

 Phone:
 (212) 455-7976

 Email:
 ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

REEL: 028839 FRAME: 0283

502035672

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Mindy M. Lok, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

061274/0133

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Mindy M. Lok

Total Attachments: 7

source=Talon_AlegeusP#page1.tif source=Talon_AlegeusP#page2.tif source=Talon_AlegeusP#page3.tif source=Talon_AlegeusP#page4.tif source=Talon_AlegeusP#page5.tif source=Talon_AlegeusP#page6.tif source=Talon_AlegeusP#page7.tif



PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"TALON BENEFITS ACQUISITION CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "FIS HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS, LLC" UNDER THE NAME
OF "ALEGEUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF
AUGUST, A.D. 2012, AT 1:37 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5127155 8100M

120938305

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT (CATION: 9783022

DATE: 08-15-12

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:37 PM 08/15/2012 FILED 01:37 PM 08/15/2012 SRV 120938305 - 5127155 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

TALON BENEFITS ACQUISITION CORP.

with and into

FIS HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS, LLC

Pursuant to Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware ("<u>DLLCA</u>") and Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware ("<u>DGCL</u>"), FIS Healthcare Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the name and jurisdiction of incorporation/formation of each of the constituent entities of the merger herein certified (the "Merger") are as follows:

Name

Jurisdiction of Incorporation/ Formation

FIS Healthcare Holdings, LLC

Delaware

Talon Benefits Acquisition Corp.

Delaware

SECOND: The Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of August 15, 2012 (the "Merger Agreement"), among Talon Benefits Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation, and FIS Healthcare Holdings, LLC has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent entities in accordance with the requirements of Section 18-209 of the DLLCA and Section 264 of the DGCL.

THIRD: The name of the surviving limited liability company in the merger is FIS Healthcare Holdings, LLC (the "Surviving Company").

FOURTH: Article FIRST of the Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Company, filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on March 20, 2012, shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

"FIRST: The name of the limited liability company is Alegeus Technologies, LLC."

FIFTH: The Merger shall become effective at the time that this Certificate of Merger is filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

Active.13137037

SIXTH: The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the office of the Surviving Company located at 1601 Trapelo Road, South Building, Waltham, MA 02451.

SEVENTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Company, on request and without cost, to any stockholder or member of any constituent entity.

[Remainder of page is intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FIS Healthcare Holdings, LLC has caused this Certificate of Merger to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of the **15%** of August, 2012.

FIS HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS, LLC

Name: THOMAS TORP

Title: Sur/

[Certificate of Merger]

Patents/Patent Applications Schedule

PATENT APPLICATION NO./PATENT NO.	FILING DATE	COUNTRY	TITLE
11/364,514	February 28, 2006	US	Healthcare Debit Card Linked to Healthcare-Related and Non- Healthcare-Related Financial Accounts
2007220015	February 27, 2007	Australia	Healthcare Debit Card Linked to Healthcare-Related and Non- Healthcare-Related Financial Accounts
2,643,578	August 25, 2008	Canada	Healthcare Debit Card Linked to Healthcare-Related and Non- Healthcare-Related Financial Accounts
200780011890.4	September 28, 2008	China	Healthcare Debit Card Linked to Healthcare-Related and Non- Healthcare-Related Financial Accounts
07757556.1	February 27, 2007	EP	Healthcare Debit Card Linked to Healthcare-Related and Non- Healthcare-Related Financial Accounts
MX/a/2008/011027	August 28, 2008	Mexico	Healthcare Debit Card Linked to Healthcare-Related and Non- Healthcare-Related Financial Accounts
2008/07285	August 22, 2008	South Africa	Healthcare Debit Card Linked to Healthcare-Related and Non- Healthcare-Related Financial Accounts
7,822,624	October 10, 2010	US	Healthcare Eligibility Transactions

12/893,609	September 29, 2010	US	Healthcare Eligibility Transactions
2658145	January 16, 2009	Canada	Healthcare Eligibility Transactions
7,866,548*	January 11, 2011	US	Account Control Method and System That Allows Only Eligible and Authorized Items to be Purchased Using the Account
13/004,827*	January 11, 2011	US	Account Control Method and System That Allows Only Eligible and Authorized Items to be Purchased Using the Account
2005312102*	November 23, 2005	Australia	Account Control Method and System That Allows Only Eligible and Authorized Items to be Purchased Using the Account
2,589,769*	May 31, 2007	Canada	Account Control Method and System That Allows Only Eligible and Authorized Items to be Purchased Using the Account
05852219.4*	November 23, 2005	EP	Account Control Method and System That Allows Only Eligible and Authorized Items to be Purchased Using the Account
277192 [*]	July 8, 2010	Mexico	Account Control Method and System That Allows Only Eligible and Authorized Items to be Purchased Using the Account
2007/4455*	December 1, 2004	South Africa	Account Control Method and System That Allows Only Eligible and Authorized Items to be Purchased Using the Account
11/627,113	January 25, 2007	US	Centralized EOB Archiving and Access

^{*} Jointly owned by Humana Inc.

Access		11/627,138	January 25, 2007	US	Medical Savings Accounts with Investment and Loan-Account Access
--------	--	------------	------------------	----	--

PATENT REEL: 028839 FRAME: 0291

RECORDED: 08/23/2012